Suction group + FAS500
PAGE 1 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS SEPARATOR TYPE  FAS 500 WITH SUCTION DEVICE
IMPORTANT INFORMATION
REGARDING YOUR  INSTRUCTION MANUAL
This instruction manual will make it easy for you to get know your separator/system, it enables you to
operate the separator in accordance with it‘s capabilities.
This instruction manual includes important tips on how to operate the separator economically in
accordance with your application. Following these tips will help to prevent dangers, to minimize repair

  2. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
  5. INSTRUCTIONS FOR TROUBLE SHOOTING
  6. HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
  8. SAFETY SWITCHES
1. GENERAL
1.1 Copyright
1.2 Safety
1.3 Inspection of Goods
3. TECHNICAL DATA FINES SEPARATOR
3.1 Application fines separator
3.2 Positioning
3.3 Installation
3.4 Mode of operation
3.5 Installation instructions
3.6 Adjustment
4. TECHNICAL DATA SUCTION UNIT FOR FINES
4.1 Material blower
4.2 Transport and installation
4.3 Starting
4.4 Sound insulation
4.5 Treatment of the bearings
4.6 Suction unit
7. SPARE PARTS LIST AND DRAWINGS
7.1 Blowers type MFT
7.2 List of spare parts blower
7.3 Pipe connection
GENERAL
PAGE 3 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS SEPARATOR TYPE  FAS 500 WITH SUCTION DEVICE
2.0
3.0
Suction group + FAS500
1.1 Copyright
The copyright for these operation instructions, entrusted to the owner of the separator for
 his personal use, is held by ZERMA. These contain technical instructions and drawings
 which are not to be copied complete or in part, distributed or used for reasons of
 unauthorised competition or for informing others.
1.2 Safety
The separator/system has been constructed in accordance to the general standards of
 technology and is fitted with safety devices to prevent accidents that could endanger the
 life of health or the operator. The company operating the unit is responsible for the
 compliance with the safety regulations. We recommend staff refreher training courses at
 regular intervals subsequent to initial training during commissioning.
1.3 Inspection of goods
The goods are to be inspected upon delivery and ZERMA is to be informed of any
 queries with regard to missing items or transport damage. In cases of transport damage,
 written notification is to be given to the transport company upon delivery.
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Manufactur: ZERMA
ZERMA
Description: Fines separator system
Type: FAS 500
Customer:
Order no.:
Delivery date:
TECHNICAL DATA FINES SEPARATOR
PAGE 4 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS SEPARATOR TYPE  FAS 500 WITH SUCTION DEVICE
Suction group + FAS500
3.1 Application fines separator type FAS 500
Fines separators are used for removing fines, fluff and light material from the granulate
and are installed beneath the cyclone. Light material ie. dust, etc. is withdrawn from the
granulate by a suction blower.
The separator/system has been design selected for the specific application of the user.
The user is responsible for consequences resulting from incorrect operation: the product
warranty will thus become invalid.
3.3 Positioning
As a rule, the unit is positioned under a cyclone separator but separate installation is also
possible ( feed via a dosing channel, screw, etc. ).
3.4 Installation
Installation is carried out using „ Jacobs „ tube connectors.
FAS 500
PAGE 5 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS SEPARATOR TYPE  FAS 500 WITH SUCTION DEVICE
Input